FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Wright to Engrossed House Bill No. 693 by Representative Wright

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 12, delete "1495.4(C)(1)(a)" and insert 3 "1495.4(C)(introductory paragraph) and (1)(a)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, delete "1511.2(D) through (F)," and insert "1511.2(D)
 and (E),"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, at the beginning of line 17, change "the supervisory committee on campaign 9 finance;" to "the Supervisory Committee on Campaign Finance Disclosure;"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 2, at the end of line 18, delete "on campaign" and at the beginning of line 19, delete 12 "finance;" and insert a semicolon ";"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- 14 On page 3, line 14, delete "1511.2(D) through (F)," and insert "1511.2(D) and (E),"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 4, line 4, after "<u>committee</u>" delete "<u>on campaign finance.</u>" and insert a period "<u>.</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 8, at the end of line 1, delete "<u>church's</u>" and at the beginning of line 2, delete
 "<u>expenditures are used to</u>" and insert "<u>communication is of</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 9, at the end of line 7, delete "<u>of</u> two" and on line 8, delete "or more persons, other than a husband and wife, and any legal entity"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 9, at the end of line 16, delete "two or more" and at the beginning of line 17, delete "persons, other than a husband orwife, and any legal entity" and insert "a committee"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 27 On page 10, delete lines 14 through 16 and insert the following:

Page 1 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1"A principal campaign committee or subsidiary committee thereof, leadership2committee, or independent expenditure-only committee shall not be considered a3"political committee"."
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 5 On page 12, line 1, after "ballot for"," and before "<u>vote</u>" delete "<u>Smith for Governor</u>,"
- 6 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>

On page 12, at the end of line 2, delete the period "." and insert "or the name of a candidate
 in combination with the office the candidate is seeking."

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 46, line 23, after "<u>official</u>" and before "shall" insert "<u>or a proposition or question</u>
 <u>submitted to the voters</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 48, line 1, after "<u>contribution</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 2, and
at the beginning of line 3, delete "<u>the recall of a public officer</u>;" and insert "<u>for any purpose</u>
provided for in Subparagraph (A)(1)(a) of this Section;"

- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 57, delete line 14 and at the beginning of line 15 delete "<u>of this Paragraph</u>,
 <u>contributions</u>" and insert "(c)(i) Contributions"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 20 On page 59, delete line 10 and insert the following:
- 21 "(aa) Events related to the Mardi Gras celebration held in Washington, D.C."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 74, delete lines 12 through 28 and on page 75, delete lines 1 through 12 and insert
 the following:

25	"D. The supervisory committee shall submit an annual report to the Senate
26	Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs and the House Committee on House
27	and Governmental Affairs including a detailed statement regarding the activities of
28	the supervisory committee in carrying out its duties, recommendations for legislative
29	or other action as the supervisory committee considers appropriate, and all of the
30	following information:
31	(1) Aggregated data regarding investigations, including:
32	(a) Aggregated data regarding the number of complaints received.
33	(b) Aggregated data regarding the number and length of investigations.
34	(c) Aggregated data regarding the number and amount of fines and fine
35	waivers.
36	(d) Aggregated data regarding the number and nature of court and
37	supervisory committee proceedings regarding investigations.
38	(e) Aggregated data regarding categories of alleged violations yielding
39	investigations.
40	(2) Aggregated data regarding charges issued, including:
41	(a) Aggregated data regarding the number of charges.
42	(b) Aggregated data regarding the length of proceedings resulting from
43	charges issued.
-	

- 1(c) Aggregated data regarding categories of alleged violations yielding2charges.3(3) Judgments and opinions issued by the supervisory committee and state4and federal courts interpreting this Chapter.5(4) Federal Election Commission rulemakings regarding provisions of the6Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.
 - (5) Federal appellate court and state supreme court constitutional jurisprudence regarding the regulation of campaign finance."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 18

7

8

11

17

18

- 10 On page 75, at the beginning of line 13, change " \underline{F} ." to " \underline{E} ."
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO.</u> 19
- On page 81, line 16, after "paragraph)," and before "1501.1(C)(introductory paragraph),"
 insert "1495.4(C)(introductory paragraph),"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 16 On page 83, between lines 23 and 24 insert the following:
 - "§1495.4. Reports required; reporting times and periods; extension
- C. During the period beginning at midnight of the twentieth day prior to a primary election and extending through midnight of primary election day; during the period beginning at midnight of the twentieth day prior to a second party primary election and extending through midnight of the second party primary election day, if applicable; and during the period beginning at midnight of the twentieth day prior to a general election and extending through midnight of general election day, each candidate shall file a report with the supervisory committee of:
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 28 On page 88, between lines 5 and 6 insert the following:
- 29 "Section 7. The Supervisory Committee on Campaign Finance Disclosure 30 shall prepare updated forms and instructions and explanations for the completion of 31 such forms in compliance with this Act as provided in R.S. 18:1511.3 no later than 32 January 15, 2026. All committees, candidates, and other persons required to file 33 reports with the supervisory committee pursuant to the provisions of this Act may 34 file reports containing the information required by this Act using the forms offered 35 by the supervisory committee on the effective date of this Act until such forms have 36 been updated as provided in this Section. Until such forms have been updated, the 37 supervisory committee shall not find a candidate, committee, or other person 38 required to file reports pursuant to this Act in violation of the Campaign Finance 39 Disclosure Act for failure to file any information required by this Act but not 40 provided for on the forms offered by the supervisory committee on the effective date 41 of this Act."
- 42 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 43 On page 88, at the beginning of line 6, change "Section 7.(A)" to "Section 8.(A)"
- 44 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 45 On page 88, line 8, after "5," and before "of this" delete "and 6" and insert "6, and 7"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 On page 88, line 12, after "5," and before "of this" delete "and 6" and insert "6, and 7"